
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

T 00
z E:, 12

oQ_ 0) 

Ta o 13

U > o
14z Q

W m U
c

5 15

O W ro
85

W 16
LL < 

0

o 17

01, 
20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34352

3352
THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34352 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of May 23, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on April 12, 

2022, by and between UNITED STORM WATER, INC., a California corporation

Contractor"), with a place of business at 14000 E. Valley Boulevard, City of Industry, 

California 91746, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

134352 ( the " Agreement") whereby Contractor agreed to provide storm drain routine

maintenance and repair in an annual amount not to exceed Two Hundred Seventy -Six

Thousand Dollars ($ 276,000) for a period of three ( 3) years, with the option to renew for

two ( 2) additional one- year periods; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

add a one- time amount of Seven Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($ 710,000) to cover the

many emergency storm calls that took place December 2016 to February 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to July 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to add One Million Two Hundred Sixty -Nine Thousand Forty -Five Dollars ($ 1, 269,045) for

the term expiring in 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to July 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Agreement to

add One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Four Million Seven

Hundred and Four Thousand and Forty -Five Dollars ($ 4, 704,045), extend the term to April

30, 2022, and attach an updated rate sheet; and

VSI: bg A16- 01649
01397110.DOCX

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term to September 30 2022 and

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10' 

11

S
Z E., 12

Qir
N 13

U > o
14z 7 Q

W W m V
H a u 15

m

0U- 
U) 

W ;= 16
LL= 

0

LL

o 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

attach an updated rate sheet; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

42. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

August 1, 2016, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on September 30, 2022, unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner." 

2. The Rates in Exhibit " B- 1" to the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement

are hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit " B- 2", attached hereto and incorporated

by this reference

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 34352 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

VSI: bg A16-01649
01397110. DOCX



1

2

3

4'' 

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
a

z u , 12

0 - 13
8. 

Umo
M

14
WY m V

W_ 

aw,c 15

owom
0C = 16

E r  
o 17

it. 

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

August 24 2022

August 24 2022

VSI: bg A16- 01649
01397110. DOCX

UNITED STORM WATER, INC., a

California corporation

By Q:_L4
Name Eduardo C. erry Jr. 
Title President

By
i - 

Name Lois Perry
Title Secretary/Treasurer

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

2022 By
City Manager

City" EXECUTED PURSUANT
This Sixth Amendment to Agreement Nod

T

IT
as to form on

r. 

2022. 

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney4/1
By

3

Deputy —,-.Deputy

3



21

3

4

5' 

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

z°, 12

oQ 13

U > c) 

z =Q 14
W m U

a

tc

15

owom
m 16

FL 7-  
U- 

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

VSI: bg A16- 01649
01397110.DOCX

El



OPERATED EQUIPMENT- INCLUDES OPERATOR
ITEM NO. EQUIPMENT RATES * UNIT

1 Vacuum Truck, 50 BBLS Mild Steel 88.00 Hourly
2 Vacuum Truck, 50 BBLS Stainless Steel 811. 00 Hourly ' 
3 Vacuum Truck; i20 BBLS Mild Steel ` 93.00 Hourly
4 Vacuum Truck. 120 BBLS Stainless: Steel 89.00 Hourly
5 Vacuum Truck, 120 BBLS Fiberglass Lined, 119,13V Hourly
G Vacuum Truck, 142 BBLS 3 -Compartment Stainless Steel 1113. 00_:_ Hourly. 

Water Truck 78.00 Hourly ; 
8 45' Enclosed Van$ g1, 00 Hourly
9 48' Drop Deck$ 81. 00 Hourly

10
1,, Eno Dump Truck' 94.00 Hourly

11 Dump Truck 2 -Axle 75. 00 Hourly
12 Roll -off Truck 102.00 Hourly
13 Rolf -off Truck & Trailer (Tandem) 108.00 Hourly
14 Vactor/Guzzler 211. 00 Hourly. 
15 Vactor/Guzzler-High Rail 211. 00 Hourly, 
16 • , Combo Vactor/letter, Truck$ 217. 00 Hourly
17 Vactron with operator 114.00 Hourly. 

Tractor for Spill Response Trailer (mobilization & 
18 '; demobilization) 8.00 Hourly

19' Mini=me 78. 00 '' Hourly
20- Cushion Truck Hourly
21 Backhoe/Cat 95011- aader Transpart 1os. 00 • Hourly
22 Fueilinsurance Surcharge 29°/u transportation

Overnight;Demurrage on Vacuum Tanker:$ 250.00 DaY
24 Overnight' Demurrage on End Dump`or Dry Van 50.00 DaY

NOTES; : * 4 -hour minimum will apply to all Operated Equipment and Personnel

Prevailing Wage Surcharge $_$ 40.00 invoiced for onsite and disposal time only

Fuel Surcharge/ insurance Surcharge Applies 29° % of Trasportation Costs .: 

Qvertime please describe; Applies to vehicles listed 'above during any period worked in

Excess of 8 hours per .:a Monday through Frid1. ay end from Friday midnight through Sunday' Midnight

Holidays'= please submit onseparat0, s, eet..' 

Additional Notes: 

Overtime = Straight Time Rate + 2U,001hr

Double Time= Straight Time Rate + f10/hr

Prevailing Overtime = Overtime Rate + Prevailing Wage Surcharge + 4061hr

Double Time = Double Time Rate + Prevailing Wage Surcharge +: Q-00/hr

2



PlwRS 3NNELJ MERGEIVCYR.ESP.' tJlV,ITS .. `:.... 
Pick up Truck o.00 H

g : l7tiltty Truck { E R `} i o 00 ` ; Hourly
30 ' Company Auto
3 f :` Stakebed.TruckwlLlffgate 45.00 Hourly

Stakebed:Truck w1L ftgate (=10 Mile Radtus) 250 00 : oay; 
33': Biowaste Trader zoo 00
34 ' Std`: Incident Response. Trader; eoo oa: o y . , , , 
35 : 36' lncldent CommandCenterTratler77

LOADlNG1EXCAVA. INGQU P:M È!V 3
36 . 950 Loatler ` 125 00 Hourl
37 446 Backhoe s oo Hours
38 Backhoe Breaker or ,Corrtpactor Attachment' $ 325 00 D Each
39 XcaVator, Cat`330 } 100 00.:,.. Hourly
40 : Mini ExcaWator viith. Trader 65 00 Hourly
41 '.` Bobcat t.oader.vinth Trader
42' Boticat l oader Auger Attachrrient 75 00 oay
43 : Bobcat Loader.Sweeper Attachmeli#, $ 75. 00 t7ay

Bofcat Loader: Backhoe. Attachment `... 75 00 .:: o y
45 Bobcat Loader Grappler Attachment na
46- E ohcat Loader $.reaker Attachment ' 75 00 ' oay
47 Shovel, push broom, squeegee, or scraper $ 5 00 Day , 
48 Wheelbarrow 5 00 ay

GORItUG/ SgIUIPLING E.QtJ.1PMENT
49 _ Goncrete,Conng Machtne (6' max dra) 
50 Hasid Au er Ktt excludir}g brass sleeves I '01w



vw

57 lnd.ust tal 1- yginist ' ioq oo': Hourt
58 Project Manger. X50 00 i iour y











YCost us25% Each

60.00 A:"C



SUMMAA-13LES. 
W, 

E

g;ffie
ce

00

pnc

Glbve's itv 0
3 bl

T ...... Q, Y. 

v S, ` IYY s Each. 

476
P

0. 6. 10' M- 

9A.65' 5 ac

3 y E– W. 

Rain . ei

8 13 n dtruhl., Qp n+. Top. kr e c on i io n e d), 

S. a ..... 
a

Z60 00

pnc

VM
T ...... Q, Y. 

476
P

0. 6. 10' M- m3 y E– W. 
8 13 n dtruhl., Qp n+. Top. kr e c on i io n e d), 5100

rum 1$ 35.00 Eaich

ov ... ; tD

17T51, 

T D­- hQn h. Rim.; feconc Itio e.d)': E hPq
it :. COA. JbQniadOn re

150
66

D+ 
7 E00::+ 

50. 
777 a"++ 

S, 4pe:.:, r pck- 
65.00% 






